Lee County Board Of County Comimissioners
Agenda Item Summary
1. ACTION REQUESTED/PURPOSE: Approve Change Order No. 2 to Contract 2675 (B-03-17), Bonita
Beach Renourishment Project, with Lake Michigan Contractors, Inc. in the amount of $103,285.40 for additional
beach restoration efforts on Lovers Key State Park. Through grant agreement 99LEI, the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection is providing 88% of construction costs with the balance being funded by Lee County.
Funds are available.

Blue Sheet No. 20050877

2. WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Authorizes Lake Michigan Contractors to conduct the additional fill
placement mitigating the losses to the project occurring during the 2004 hurricane season.

3. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval.

CsC

4. Departmental Category: 08 5. Meeting Date: 26 -2 K 2008
6. Agenda: 7. Requirement/Purpose: (specify) 8. Request Initiated:
X  Consent Statute Commissioner
Administrative Ordinance Department Public Works
Appeals X Admin. Code AC-4-4 Division Natural Resources
Public Other By: Roland Ottolini, P.E,
Walk-On yi s

9, Background: On November 18, 2003, the Board of County Commissioners approved awarding of B-03-17,
Bonita Beach Renourishment, in the amount of $1,659,576 to Lake Michigan Contractors, Inc. Change Order No.
1 authorized the restoration of Lovers Key to be conducted under this bid for $3,364,416. The Board approved this
action on June 22, 2004. Change Order No. 2 will bring the total of the Lovers Key restoration to $3,467,701.40
with a total contract amount of $5,127,277.40. The project has an eight-year design life with a 40-foot shoreline
extension based on data collected in May 2003.

Prior to project completion on Lovers Key, four major hurricanes impacted the shoreline. These storms caused
approximately 17,000 cubic yards of material to be lost. The losses occurred seaward of the Park’s recreational
facilities near the southern half of the project. Realigning the fill template on the north end and authorizing
placement of the additional material will allow the losses to be replenished while satisfying the project’s design
ntent.

Funds are available in account nos. 22302430100.503490 ($91,139.04) and 20302430101.503490 ($12,146.36).

Attachments: _x&te.oﬁgina] Change Order No. 2

10. Review for Scheduling:

Purchasing County
D )
‘;fii:;l:::_m or R]:s‘i)r::cnes Other Cournnté/' Bugget Servjces Manager/P.W.
Contracts A . Y LAfpin ".‘f‘l- . Director
— ﬁ'\) wf‘,twﬁ .{malyst 4 Rislsof G;ab'ntf 3 !
k./f.,{ L N/A r\w\'\i-\ku'ﬁ'; Vﬂ ~ UJ&‘ %ﬂb«"’) 5';.;;.? b-tq-=5
11. Commission Action: RCCILIVEDBY 4w pr
A d COUNTY ADMING | pate: @l
pprove 6" \V“'GS Time: ’ :
Deferred 0 me b 80
___ Denied COUNTY ADMIN /4 ] "F‘;;;‘;”V yo
Other l~‘(}R)Nf\‘-Rll?l.17)’101 I Co ,mqu' ;
oA Lbldloy 4:30pm .
b ——




LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT NO.: 2
CHANGE ORDER

(A Chan%e order Requires Approval by the Department Director for Expenditures under $25,000 or

Approval by the County Manager for Expenditures Between $25,000 and $50,000 or aApproval by the
Board of County Commissioners over $50,000

CONTRACT/PROJECT NAME: Bonita Beach renourishment Project / Lovers Key Restoration

CONTRACTOR: Lake Michigan Contractors, Inc PROJECT NO.: 3039/3024 Account #: 20302430101
22302430100

CONTRACT NO.:2675 BID NO.: B-03-17

CHANGE REQUESTED BY: Robert Neal, P.E. DATE OF REQUEST: october 15, 2005

Description:

Redistribute fill from R216 to the northern project Timits and authorize an additional 17,506 cubic
yards to mitigate losses occurring during the 2004 hurricane season. The total yardage for the
project will be 587,746 cubic yards.

Upon the completion and execution of this change order by both parties to the Contract the
Contractor is authorized to and shall proceed to make the following changes in the Contract
Documents:

1. The contractor shall be paid for a maximum placed amount of 587,746 cubic yards. The
price per cubic yard shall not change and shall remain at $5.90.

2. The cross-sections titled “Lovers Key Restoration, Post Jeanne vs. Revised Design” shall
govern the work for profiles 216 to the north taper, approximately 1,500 feet.

3. No additiomal payments shall be authorized under this Change Order No. 2.

4 311 work shall be completed in accordance with the contract documents and approved

rawings.
END THIS CHANGE ORDER #2

purpose of Change order:

puring hurricanes Charley, Frances, Ivan, and Jeanne approximately 17,000 cubic yards of
material placed during the project were lost. Aadditional material was alse lost from the
existing beach on the northern end of the project, which had not been restored.

Due to permit restrictions, adequate volumes of material cannot be dredged to restore the losses
from the existing beach and the restored beach. Adjusting the northern fill provides a
continuous template accounting for the losses to the existing beach.

The additional fill in the southern project area will mitigate for the storm losses and provide

protection to the Parks recreational facilities. The facilities include a pavilion, tram
shelter, restroom and picnic area.

attachments (List documents supporting change)

o Cross-sections titled “Lovers Key Restoration, Post Jeanne vs. Revised Design” for
profiles 216, 215.5 and 215.

END THIS SECTION — REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTTONALLY LEFT BLANK




Lee County Construction Contract
Change Order #2

Bonita Beach and Lovers Key Restoration Pg.20f2
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:

original Contract Price original Contract Time

$1,659,576 250 _days
Calendar Days

Previous Change Orders No. 1 to No.l Net change from previous Change Orders

$3,364,416 180 Days (for work Authorized in €0 No. 1 only)
calendar Days

contract price prior to this Change Order contract Time prior to this Change order

$5,023,992 250 days for Bonita Beach; 180 for Lovers Key
Calendar Days

Net Increase (Decrease) Net Increase (Decrease)

of this Change Order of this change order

$103,285.40 None

Calendar Days

Contract Price with all contract Time with all
approved Change oOrders approved Change Orders
$5,127,277.40 250 days for Bonita Beach; 180 for Lovers Key

Calendar Days

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONTRACTOR constitutes
an accord and satisfaction, and represents payment 1n full (both time and money) for all costs
arising out of, or incidental to, the above mepsion change.

RECOMMENDED: COUNTY APPROVAL:
By:

Department Director
(under $25,000)

By:
Consultant (i1t applicable) Date

2 (PRINT NAME) Date Approved:
B\«'/./g?uJ _ pate Accepted: 2/7/2005 Bv:

Dépattment Director Date County Manager
. c Corporate Seal (under $50,000)
SN T R pate Approved:

Contracts Management ‘Date
' = BY:
APPROVED! Chairman

Board of County Commissioners
(over $50,000)

County Attorney's office  Date
Date Approved:

CmM0: 011
£09/25/01
E-15

S\NATRES\Marine\Beach management\Estero\Document\Specifications 5-08CHANGE ORDER 2 (012503).doc



01

O0+6  0S+8  00+8  0S+L 00+

05+9

00+9

ALV IdINAL NDISHT 34D
ANNVH( LSOd DD
ANHDH'T

05+¢

00+$

0&H

4

00+¥

05+t 00+C  08+C

00+T

3

SF S|E

P

o (=]
SlaH
00+0

0s+1  00+1  0S+0

/ SIAVHINYH 40 SLIWI

Q'GZ+0—=V¥1S

GlZ O % GGlZ o golg—6L+ (667) o4 01/6018-62y (602} "4d VALAO0 T4 LSIMILNCS —_— N _
S3171404d LOBEE  GpHOL RN Med 1S BOMOR 0051 ] 7 _ _ 48 L W BRESIWTIOR Ava— g Z M
NOIS3A d3SIATY "SA INNYIr 1SOd AId SHADYNOSHY TVANLVN Al OU dd'] _ Mﬂ””,u“_muw_w%u“%mﬁ”wmm K i m
NOILYHOLSIM AIM SHIAOT  quu ; [E Rk
SGLeY
0046  0S+2 0048  OQS+.  OD+L  OS+9  004+9  0S+S  00+5 Qs+ 00+F 0S+E£  00+€  0S+T  00+2 05+ 00+ 05+ 00+0




L6 00+6  0S+8  00+8 0S+L  (0+L  0S+9  00+9

91Z o s0le-60+ (657) 0 01/6018-62 (6€Z) “Ud VOINOTS LSUMHLNOS Stk B o
MJ_MOKQ LOBCS DPUOC|] 'Sedi 104 IS 00NON O0GL ] w HD : # - RO S INMTIOR X¥d— 3 % W w
NOISIA AISATY 'SA INNVIr 1S0d  |AIQ SHDUNOSHY TVHILVN ALNNOD H47] L e e S+ [l o
R LN L =}
NOILYHOLS3IY A3H SH3IAOT Tl ; m | 3 @
Qldd

i

0s+1  00+1  0S+0  00+0

JAQUONYH 40 SLIMM -,

—_—
i

ALV TJWHL NOISHA D
ANNVAL LSOd DD
(NHOH'T

mln ‘mlin jut
m
RBlE W& i
; %W%.ﬂ o)
: i K o o]
-4 o
I [
R

f

=vi5-. -

]
—

0's0+0




